Cash at bank includes amounts held with a fellow subsidiary, Sagicor Bank Jamaica Limited (see Note 15).

Cash and cash equivalents include the following for the purposes of the statement of cash flows –

 The Group  The Company

 2018 2017  2018 2017

 $ $  $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 10,555,931 9,259,382  10,346,230 9,100,873

Less: pledged assets (371,959) (369,476)  (371,959) (369,476)

 10,183,972 8,889,906  9,974,271 8,731,397

Short term deposits include EC$200,000 (US$74,003) (2017 – EC$200,000 (US$74,003)) which have been
pledged to the Government of Antigua, pursuant to Section 6(A) of the said country’s Insurance Act, 1967.  Short
term deposits also include US$297,955 (2017 – US$295,473) which have been pledged to Turks and Caicos
Islands Financial Services Commission, pursuant to Section 43(g) of the Financial Services Commission
Ordinance of the said country.

   Page 45

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

5. Financial Investments

 The Group  The Company

IFRS 9
basis
 2018

IAS 39
basis
2017

IFRS 9
basis
2018

IAS 39
basis
2017

 $ $  $ $

Short term deposits (Note 4) 396,728 1,144,783  396,728 1,144,783

Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss-

Foreign Governments securities 1,644,898 1,754,925  1,644,898 1,754,925

Corporate bonds 5,944,748 6,247,201  5,944,748 6,247,201

Quoted equities 15,304,017 14,299,704  15,304,017 14,299,704

Unit trust 791,880 777,959  49 -

Interest receivable 80,633 106,452  80,633 106,452

 23,766,176 23,186,241  22,974,345 22,408,282

Financial assets at FVOCI (Available-for-sale) -

Other foreign government securities 4,099,484 8,023,508  4,099,484 8,023,508

Unit trust - 48  - 48

Corporate bonds 92,859,909 89,101,978  92,859,909 89,101,978

Quoted equities - 4,664,383  - 4,664,383

Interest receivable 1,599,939 1,549,497  1,599,939 1,549,497

 98,559,332  103,339,414  98,559,332  103,339,414

Investments at amortised cost (Loans and
receivables) -

Other foreign government securities - 102,755  - 102,755

Securities purchased under resale 1,388,265 873,145  1,388,265 873,145

Mortgage loans 58,132 58,132  58,132 58,132

Policy loans 4,705,060 4,937,402  4,705,060 4,937,402

Interest receivable 270,836 297,120  270,836 297,120

 6,422,286 6,268,554  6,422,293 6,268,554

 129,144,529 133,938,992  128,352,698 133,161,033

During the year, the Group and the company recognized impairment charges totaling
+$248,409 (2017 –$1,197,754) on equity and debt securities (Note 19).

   Page 46

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

5. Financial Investments (Continued)

i. Mortgage loans
 Mortgage loans are secured by the first recourse to the related underlying property. Residential mortgages

[…]

Opening balance under IAS 39 and
Closing balance under IFRS 9

1,144,783 - - 1,144,783

Total financial investments at
amortised cost

7,413,659 (103,077) - 7,310,582

 The Company

IAS 39
carrying
amount

December
31, 2017

$

Reclass-
ifications

Remeasure-
ments

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

January 1,
2018

$

MISCELLANEOUS ASSETS AND
RECEIVABLES

Cash resources

Opening balance under IAS 39 and Closing
balance under IFRS 9

1,424,301 - - 1,424,301

Total Miscellaneous assets and
receivables

1,424,301 - -
1,424,301

   Page 54

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

5. Financial Investments (Continued)

(b) Reconciliation of financial investment balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

 The Company

IAS 39
carrying
amount

December
31, 2017

$

Reclass-
ifications

Remeasure
-ments

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

January 1,
2018

$

FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AT FVOCI:

Debt securities
Opening balance: Available for sale under
IAS 39

98,674,983 - - 98,674,983

Add: From amortised costs (IFRS 9) - 103,077 - 103,077

Closing balance under IFRS 9 98,674,983 103,077 - 98,778,060

Equity securities

Opening balance: Available for sale under
IAS 39 4,664, 383 - - 4,664,383

Subtraction: To FVTPL (IFRS 9) - (4,664,383) - (4,664,383)

Closing balance under IFRS 9 4,664,383 (4,664,383) - -

Total financial investments measured
at FVOCI

103,339,366 (4,561,306) - 98,778,060

   Page 55

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

5. Financial Investments (Continued)

(b) Reconciliation of financial investment balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

 The Company

IAS 39
carrying
amount

December
31, 2017   $

Reclass-
ifications

Remeasure
-ments

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

January 1,
2018   $

FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AT FVTPL:

Debt securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 and
Closing balance under IFRS 9 8,108,578 - - 8,108,578

Equity securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 14,299,704 - - 14,299,704

Addition: From available for sale (IAS 39) - 4,664, 383 - 4,664,383

Closing balance under IFRS 9 14,299,704 4,664,383 - 18,964,087

Total financial investments measured
at FVTPL

22,408,282 4,664,383 - 27,072,665

   Page 56

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

6. Investment in Subsidiary

 The Company

 2018  2017

 $  $

Sagicor Insurance Managers Ltd. 300,000  300,000

7. Intangible Assets

 The Group

 Goodwill
Computer
 Software Total

 $ $ $

Cost -

At 1 January 2017 5,285,181 23,834 5,309,015

Addition - - -

At 31 December 2017 5,285,181 23,834 5,309,015

At 31 December 2018 5,285,181 23,834 5,309,015

Amortisation -

At 1 January 2017 - 14,546 14,546

Amortised during the year - 1,982 1,982

At 31 December 2017 - 16,528 16,528

Amortised during the year - 1,982 1,982

At 31 December 2018 - 18,510 18,510

Net Book Value -

31 December 2017 5,285,181 7,306 5,292,487

31 December 2018 5,285,181 5,324 5,290,505

   Page 57

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

7. Intangible Assets (Continued)

 Amortisation charges of $1,982 (2017 - $1,982) have been included in the income statement for the Group and
company.  Computer software are being amortised over 5 – 7 years, which is estimated to be their useful lives.

 The Company

 Goodwill
Computer
Software Total

 $ $ $

Cost -

At 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 4,988,971 23,834 5,012,805

At 31 December 2018 4,988,971 23,834 5,012,805

Amortisation -

At 1 January 2017 - 14,546 14,546

Amortised during the year - 1,982 1,982

At 31 December 2017 - 16,528 16,528

Amortised during the year - 1,982 1,982

At 31 December 2018 - 18,510 18,510

Net Book Value -

At 31 December 2017 4,988,971 7,306 4,996,277

   At 31 December 2018 4,988,971 5,324 4,994,295

   Page 58

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

8.   Property, Plant and Equipment

  The Group

Freehold
Land &

Building
Leasehold

Improvements
Furniture &
Equipment

Work-in-
progress Total

  $ $ $ $ $

Cost -

At 1 January 2017  - 385,114 494,245 4,360,000 5,239,359

Additions  176,139  12,376 72,205   -  260,720

Transfers  4,239,520 - 120,480   (4,360,000)   -

 At 31 December 2017   4,415,659 397,490 686,930 - 5,500,079

Additions  85,000 60,408 10,307 - 155,715

At 31 December 2018  4,500,659 457,898 697,237 - 5,655,794

Accumulated Depreciation:-

At 1 January 2017  - 285,740 461,545 - 747,285

Charge for the year  59,261 40,076   35,463 - 134,800
Revaluation adjustment

(Note 12)  (3,602) - - - (3,602)

At 31 December 2017  55,659 325,816 497,008 - 878,483

Charge for the year  88,891 46,431 41,260 - 176,582
Revaluation adjustment

(Note 12)  (88,891) - - - (88,891)

   At 31 December 2018  55,659 372,247 538,268 - 966,174

Net Book Value -

31 December 2017  4,360,000 71,674 189,922  - 4,621,596

31 December 2018  4,445,000 85,651 158,969 - 4,689,620

   Page 59

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

8. Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued)

The Company

 Freehold
Land &

Building
Leasehold

Improvements
Furniture &
Equipment

Work-in-

Progress Total

  $ $ $ $ $

Cost -

At 1 January 2017  - 385,114 490,871 4,360,000 5,235,985

   Additions  176,139  12,376 64,786 -   253,301

   Transfers  4,239,520 - 120,480   (4,360,000) -

   At 31 December 2017  4,415,659 397,490 676,137 - 5,489,286

   Additions 85,000 60,408 10,308 - 155,716

At 31 December 2018  4,500,659 457,898 686,445 - 5,645,002

Accumulated Depreciation:-

At 1 January 2017  - 285,740 459,543 - 745,283

Charge for the year  59,261 40,075 33,906 - 133,242
Revaluation adjustment (Note

12)  (3,602) - - - (3,602)

At 31 December 2017  55,659 325,815 493,449 - 874,923

Charge for the year  88,891 46,431 39,010 - 174,332

Revaluation adjustment (Note
12)  (88,891) - - - (88,891)

At 31 December 2018  55,659 372,246 532,459 - 960,364

Net Book Value -

31 December 2017  4,360,000 71,675 182,688 - 4,614,363

31 December 2018  4,445,000 85,652 153,986  4,684,638

   Page 60

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

9. Reinsurance Contracts

The Group and The

Company

   2018  2017

   $  $

Claims recoverable from reinsurers   1,234,773  2,124,864

10. Other Assets

 The Group  The Company

 2018  2017  2018  2017

 $  $  $  $

Due from agents 297,795  390,033  297,795  390,033

Premiums due and unpaid 995,020  1,101,053  995,020  1,101,053

Due from other related parties (Note 14) 1,116,877  1,080,667  1,146,132  1,106,359

Deposits and prepaid expenses  303,516  301,685  303,516  301,685

Other receivables 82,071  765,906  68,738  765,906

 2,795,279  3,639,344  2,811,201  3,665,036

Provision against doubtful receivables
(related party) (670,666)

(670,666)

(670,666)

(670,666)

 2,124,613  2,968,678  2,140,535  2,994,370

11. Share Capital

 2018 2017

 $ $

Authorised -

25,000,000 ordinary shares of $1 each 25,000,000 25,000,000

Issued and fully paid -

16,000,000 ordinary shares of $1 each 16,000,000 16,000,000

   Page 61

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

12. Investment and Fair Value Reserves

This represents the unrealised surplus or deficit on the re-measurement of available-for-sale securities and
owner-occupied property.

The Group and The

Company

 2018 2017

  $ $

FVOCI (Available for sale fair value reserves)  (14,940,046) (3,188,625)

Owner occupied properties fair value reserves

177,493 3,602

Actuarial liabilities

2,887,162 (336,415)

  (11,875,391) (3,521,438)

During the year, the property carried as Property, Plant and Equipment, was revalued with a resulting revaluation
gain of $173,891 (Note 8). In 2017, a similar revaluation resulted in revaluation gain which exceeded previous
gains that were reflected as part of the Group's Investment and Fair Value Reserves. The excess of $3,602 was
taken to the income statement.

13. Other Liabilities

   The Group  The Company
   2018  2017  2018  2017

   $  $  $  $

Accounts payable and accruals   842,775  872,287  828,495  831,700

Due to related parties (Note 14)   14,864  95,574  12,881  90,697

Premiums not applied   930,094  1,511,829  930,094  1,511,829

Reinsurance premium payable   577,636  169,776  577,636  169,776

   2,365,369  2,649,466  2,349,106  2,604,002

   Page 62

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

14. Related Party Balances and Transactions

Related companies include the parent company, the ultimate parent company, other related companies and fellow
subsidiaries and key management.  Key management are employed and paid by the immediate parent company,
Sagicor Group Jamaica Limited and these remunerations are disclosed in the immediate parent’s financial
statement.

Related parties include the segregated funds managed by the Group.

(a) The statement of financial position includes the following balances with related parties and companies:

 The Group  The Company

 2018  2017  2018  2017
 $  $  $  $

Securities purchased under resale agreement-
Sagicor Investments Jamaica Limited  1,388,391 873,549  1,388,391

873,349

Cash Resources-
Sagicor Bank Jamaica Limited. 838,728 250,295  838,728  250,295

Due from related parties -

   Ultimate parent company 114,093  90,587  114,093  90,587

Other related companies 1,002,784  990,080  1,002,784  990,080

Fellow subsidiary -  -  29,255  25,692

 1,116,877  1,080,667  1,146,132  1,106,369

Due to related parties -

Other related companies 14,864  95,574  12,881  90,697

 14,864  95,574  12,881  90,697

   Page 63

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

14. Related Party Balances and Transactions (Continued)

 (b) The income statement includes the following transactions with related parties and companies:

The Group and The

Company

 2018  2017

 $  $

Parent and related companies -

Interest income 76,193  102,711

Commission expense (602,644)  (511,302)

Corporate services (483,982)  (474,490)

Management fees (287,177)  (362,018)

Segregated funds -

Management fees earned 453,324  426,047

15. Insurance Contracts Liabilities

(a) Composition by line of business is as follows:

 The Group and
The Company

   2018  2017

   $  $

Individual annuities   14,198,400  14,234,753

Group insurance   418,236  426,471

Individual insurance   38,044,956  40,273,458

   52,661,592  54,934,682

(b) Movement in insurance liabilities:

The Group and the

Company
 2018
 Individual Individual  Group
 Annuities Insurance Insurance Total

 $ $ $ $

Balance at the beginning of the year 14,234,753 40,273,458 426,471 54,934,682

Changes in actuarial liabilities
recorded to income statement
(Note 15(d)) 2,221,467 (1,262,748) (8,235) 950,484

Changes in actuarial liabilities
recorded in other comprehensive
income (2,257,820) (965,754) - (3,223,574)

 Balance at end of year 14,198,400 38,044,956 418,236 52,661,592

   Page 64

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

15. Insurance Contracts Liabilities (Continued)

(b)   Movement in insurance liabilities (continued):

The Group and The

Company
 2017
 Individual Individual Group
 Annuities Insurance Insurance Total

 $ $ $ $

Balance at the beginning of the year 12,619,518 34,987,268 376,750 47,983,536

Changes in actuarial liabilities
recorded to income statement
(Note 15(d)) 3,207,775 5,114,195 49,721 8,371,691

Changes in actuarial liabilities
recorded in other comprehensive
income (1,592,540) 171,995 - (1,420,545)

 Balance at end of year 14,234,753 40,273,458 426,471 54,934,682

(c) Investment and other assets supporting policyholders’ and other liabilities:

 The Group

 2018

 Insurance Annuities
Other

Liabilities

Capital
and

Surplus Total

 $ $ $ $ $

Quoted and mutual fund
   equities 12,218,356 - - 3,085,661 15,304,017

Fixed income securities 50,070,624 14,344,063 488,771 43,111,315 108,014,773

Mortgages - - - 58,132 58,132

Other assets 5,048,130 - 4,196,095 13,787,075 23,031,300

 67,337,110 14,344,063 4,684,866 60,042, 183 146,408,222

   Page 65

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

15. Insurance Contracts Liabilities (Continued)

(c) Investment and other assets supporting policyholders’ and other liabilities (continued):

 The Group

 2017

 Insurance Annuities
Other

Liabilities

Capital
and

Surplus Total

 $ $ $ $ $

Quoted and mutual fund
   equities 14,299,704 - - 5,442,390 19,742,094

Fixed income securities 47,438,870 14,371,889 1,088,828 46,301,777 109,201,364

Mortgages - - -   58,132 58,132

Other assets 5,377,022 - 4,102,377 12,048,438 21,527,837

 67,115,596 14,371,889 5,191,205 63,850,737 150,529,427

 The Company

 2018

 Insurance Annuities
Other

Liabilities

Capital
and

Surplus Total

 $ $ $ $ $

Quoted equities 12,218,356 - - 3,085,661 15,304,017

Fixed income securities 50,070,624 14,344,063 488,771 43,111,315 108,014,773

Mortgages - - - 58,132 58,132

Other assets 5,048,130 - 4,179,832 12,816,536 22,044,498

 67,337,110 14,344,063 4,668,603 59,071,644 145,421,420

   Page 66

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

15. Insurance Contracts Liabilities (Continued)

 (c) Investment and other assets supporting policyholders’ and other liabilities (continued):

 The Company

 2017

 Insurance Annuities
 Other

Liabilities

Capital
and

Surplus Total

 $ $ $ $ $

Quoted equities 14,299,704 - - 5,442,390 19,742,094

Fixed income securities 46,660,911 14,371,889 1,088,828 46,301,777 108,423,405

Mortgages - - -   58,132 58,132

Other assets 5,377,022 - 4,834,872 11,179,683 21,391,577

 66,337,637 14,371,889 5,923,700 62,981,982 149,615,208

These allocations are done by management using asset liability management practices based on
management’s judgement of the required duration of the assets backing the liabilities. The assets are not
legally segregated or restricted to the individual liabilities.

   Page 67

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

15. Insurance Contracts Liabilitiges (Continued)

(d) Changes in policy liabilities were caused by the following business activities and changes in actuarial
assumptions:

The Group and The

 Company

 2018

 Annuities
Individual
Insurance

 Group
Insurance Total

 $ $  $ $

Change in assumed investment yields
and inflation rate (249,767) (2,375,570)  - (2,625,337)

Change due to the issuance of new
policies and decrements on in-force
policies 223,892 (14,232)  (8,235) 201,425

 Change due to other actuarial
assumptions 2,247,342 1,127,054  - 3,374,396

Change in actuarial liabilities recorded in
income statement  2,221,467 (1,262,748)  (8,235) 950,484

Change in actuarial liabilities recorded in
other comprehensive income (2,257,820) (965,754)  - (3,223,574)

The Group and The

 Company

 2017

 Annuities
Individual
Insurance

 Group
Insurance

Total

 $ $  $ $

Change in assumed investment yields
and inflation rate 1,201,292 1,732,976  - 2,934,268

Change due to the issuance of new
policies and decrements on in-force
policies 418,172 4,682,661  49,721 5,150,554

Change due to other actuarial
assumptions 1,588,311 (1,301,442)  - 286,869

  Change in actuarial liabilities recorded
in income statement 3,207,775 5,114,195  49,721 8,371,691

Change in actuarial liabilities recorded
in other comprehensive income 92,824   1,664,136  - 1,756,960

   Page 68

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

15. Insurance Contracts Liabilities (Continued)

(e) Policy assumptions

At each date for valuation of actuarial liabilities, the Appointed Actuary reviews the assumptions made at the
last valuation date.  The Appointed Actuary tests the validity of each assumption by reference to current data,

[…]

Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd., following which the Authority requested certain requirements to be met, including:

 Computer system changes,

 Enhanced communications to policyholders,

 An interim review to be done by the Group’s Internal Audit Department, and

 The appointment of an independent reviewer.

The Authority has instructed that until the above requirements are fulfilled, the company should stop further sale of
certain products.  The interim review by the Group’s Internal Audit Department was conducted and the report
submitted to the Authority for review. The independent review is currently being done. The company has been
working closely with the Authority to clear the list of all requirements, which were cleared and verified in 2018 and
the Cease and Desist Order lifted.

34.  Changes in accounting policies

The changes in accounting policies outlined in note 2 (a) which have resulted in changes in accounting policies
and adjustments to the amounts previously recognised in the financial statements summarised in the following
tables.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

December 31,
2017 as

originally
presented

Transition
adjustment-

IFRS 9

As at
January 1,

2018

 $'000 $'000 $'000

ASSETS

Cash resources 1,582,810 - 1,582,810

Financial investments 133,938,992 - 133,938,992

Intangible assets 5,292,487 - 5,292,487

Property, plant and equipment 4,621,596 - 4,621,596

Reinsurance contracts 2,124,864 - 2,124,864

Other assets 2,968,678 - 2,968,678

Total Assets 150,529,427 - 150,529,427

Page 148

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

34.  Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

December 31,
2017 as

originally
presented

Transition
adjustment-

IFRS 9

As at
January 1,

2018

 $'000 $'000 $'000

SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholder’s Equity Attributable to

Shareholders of the Company

Share capital 16,000,000 - 16,000,000

Investment and fair value reserves (3,521,438) (1,458,381) (4,979,819)

Retained earnings 51,372,175 1,458,381 52,830,556

Total Equity 63,850,737 - 63,850,737

Liabilities

Other Liabilities 2,649,466 - 2,649,466

Policyholders’ Funds

Insurance contracts liabilities 54,934,682 - 54,934,682

Investment contracts liabilities 23,224,324 - 23,224,324

Other insurance liabilities 5,870,218 - 5,870,218

 84,029,224 - 84,029,224

Total Liabilities 86,678,690 - 86,678,690

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 150,529,427 - 150,529,427

Page 149

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

34. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

Retained
earnings

$'000

Balance as of December 31, 2017   51,372,175

Transition adjustments on adoption of IFRS 9:

Reclassify investments from available-for-sale to FVTPL 920,266

Increase in provision for debt investments at amortised cost -

Increase in provision for debt investments at FVOCI 538,115

Total transition adjustments 1,458,381

Balance as of January 1, 2018 52,830,556

Company Statement of Financial Position

December
31, 2017 as
originally
presented

Transition
adjustment-

IFRS 9

As at
January 1,

2018

 $'000  $'000   $'000
ASSETS:

Cash resources 1,424,301 - 1,424,301
Financial investments 133,161,033 - 133,161,033
Investment in subsidiary 300,000 - 300,000

  Intangible assets 4,996,277 - 4,996,277
Property, plant and equipment   4,614,363 -   4,614,363
Reinsurance contracts 2,124,864 - 2,124,864

  Other assets 2,994,370 - 2,994,370

TOTAL ASSETS 149,615,208 - 149,615,208

Page 150

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

34. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Company Statement of Financial Position (continued)

December 31,
2017 as

originally
presented

Transition
adjustment-

IFRS 9

As at January
1, 2018

 $'000 $'000 $'000

SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholder’s Equity Attributable to

Shareholders of the Company

Share capital 16,000,000 - 16,000,000

Investment and fair value reserves (3,521,438) (1,458,381) (4,979,819)

Retained earnings 50,503,420   1,458,381 51,961,801

Total Equity 62,981,982 - 62,981,982

Liabilities

Other Liabilities 2,604,002 - 2,604,002

Policyholders’ Funds

Insurance contracts liabilities 54,934,682 - 54,934,682

Investment contracts liabilities 23,224,324 - 23,224,324

Other insurance liabilities 5,870,218 - 5,870,218

 84,029,224 - 84,029,224

Total Liabilities 86,633,226 - 86,633,226

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 149,615,208 - 149,615,208

Page 151

Sagicor Life of the Cayman Islands Ltd.
Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018
(expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise indicated)

34. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Company Statement of Financial Position (continued)

Retained
earnings

$'000

Balance as of December 31, 2017   50,503,420

Transition adjustments on adoption of IFRS 9:

Reclassify investments from available-for-sale to FVTPL 920,266

Increase in provision for debt investments at amortised cost -

Increase in provision for debt investments at FVOCI 538,115